during the test period.

NW Natural
ANNUAL EARNINGS REVIEW
For the Twelve Months Ended 12/31/04
Description of Adjustments; Page 2

Uncollectible Accounts [Column 2(f)]:

This adjustment normalizes the 2004 accrual for Uncollectible expense to a three-year
average of “actual net bad debt write-offs.”

Capital Stock Expense [Column 2(g)]:

The three-year average approach adopted in this adjustment is consistent with both
company experience and Commission policy adopted in the Company’s 1998 general rate
case.

Performance-Based Compensation [Column 2(h)]:

This adjustment depicts the disallowance of performance-based compensation as
stipulated to in the Company’s 2002 general rate case (UG 152 methodology).

NW Natural

REPORT:

ANNUAL EARNINGS REVIEW

(for the twelve months ended December 31, 2004)

WITHOUT WORKPAPERS

PREPARED BY:

NATASHA SIORES

SENIOR RATES ANALYST

RATES & REGULATORY AFFAIRS

NW Natural
2004 Oregon Earnings Review
12 Months Ended December 31, 2004
($000)

Line Test Year Test Year
No. Results Adjustments Adjusted

(a) (b) (c)

Operating Revenues
1   Sale of Gas   $627,610 $28,241 $655,851
2   Revenue & Technical Adjustments (35) (6,005) (6,040)
3   Transportation   11,621 0 11,621
4   Miscellaneous Revenues 3,257 23 3,281
5   Total Operating Revenues 642,453 22,259 664,712

Operating Revenue Deductions
6   Gas Purchased   364,333 24,767 389,100
7   Uncollectible Accrual for Gas Sales 3,004 (371) 2,633
8   Other Operating & Maintenance Expenses   88,862 (781) 88,082
9   Total Operating & Maintenance Exp. 456,199 23,615 479,814

10   Federal Income Tax 22,200 (758) 21,442
11   State Excise 4,591 (152) 4,439
12   Property Taxes 13,872 765 14,637
13   Other Taxes 20,823 678 21,501
14   Depreciation & Amortization 51,185 0 51,185
15   Total Operating Revenue Deductions 568,870 24,148 593,019

16   Net Operating Revenues $73,583 ($1,889) $71,694

Average Rate Base
17   Utility Plant in Service $1,491,008 ($257) $1,490,751
18   Accumulated Depreciation (580,970) 0 (580,970)
19   Net Utility Plant 910,039 (257) 909,782

20   Aid in Advance of Construction (1,361) 0 (1,361)
21   Materials & Supplies 57,629 0 57,629
22   Water Heater Program 0 0 0
23   Leasehold Improvements 552 0 552
24   Accumulated Deferred Income Taxes (108,105) 0 (108,105)

25   Total Rate Base $858,753 ($257) $858,497

26   Rate of Return 8.57% 8.35%

27   Return on Common Equity 9.89% 9.48%

Oregon Earnings Test 2004.xls 5/3/2005 2:55 PM

NW Natural
2004 Oregon Earnings Review
12 Months Ended December 31, 2004
State Allocation of Other Revenues, Depreciation Expense and Other Taxes

Oregon Washington System

Other Operating Revenues
Multnomah Tax 35,000 0 35,000 Direct
Reconnect Charges 406,235 44,290 450,525 Direct
Late Payment Charges 1,747,485 92,143 1,839,628 Direct
Automated Payment Charge 145,709 22,495 168,204 Direct
Returned Check 100,509 11,430 111,939 Direct
Field Collection 324,075 35,400 359,475 Direct
Meter Rentals 163,223 16,376 179,599 Direct
Utility Property Rental 183,619 18,534 202,152 Follows Plant Split
Water Heater Program 16,564 3 16,567 Direct
Curtailment Unauthorized Take Charge 70,340 0 70,340 Direct
Miscellaneous 64,414 1,500 65,914 Direct

Total Other Op Revenues 3,257,172 242,170 3,499,342

Depreciation Expense
Intangible 4,587,983 474,787 5,062,770 Customers
Transmission 315,283 0 315,283 Direct
Distribution 39,742,097 4,591,869 44,333,965 Direct
General 2,724,859 288,299 3,013,158 3-factor
Storage and storage transmission 3,673,099 347,940 4,021,039 Firm Sales
Production Plant 29,964 0 29,964 Direct
CNG and LNG 111,219 11,768 122,987 3-factor

Total Depreciation Expense 51,184,504 5,714,663 56,899,167
89.96%

Other Taxes
Property 13,872,071 1,073,461 14,945,532 Direct
Franchise 14,579,740 2,285,054 16,864,794 Direct
Payroll 4,674,372 473,955 5,148,327 Payroll
Regulatory Fee 1,388,296 91,926 1,480,222 Direct
Department of Energy 0 0 0 Direct
Other 143,429 11,760 155,189 3-factor on non-Oregon
Multnomah County Business 36,750 0 36,750 Direct

Other Taxes 34,694,657 3,936,156 38,630,813

Oregon Earnings Test 2004.xls 5/3/2005 3:51 PM

NW Natural
Tax Provision - Historic
2004 Oregon Earnings Review
($000)

Line State Federal
No. Taxes Taxes

1 Operating Revenues $642,453 $642,453

2 Operating Revenue Deductions 456,199   456,199
3 Property & OtherTaxes 34,695   34,695
4 Book Depreciation 51,185   51,185
5 Interest (Rate Base * Cost of Debt) 28,339   28,339
6 State Tax Deduction -   4,591

7 Subtotal 72,035   $67,444

8 Permanent Differences (2,177)   (1,959)   89.96% Depreciation Factor

9 Taxable Income 69,858   $65,485

10 Tax Rate 6.60% 35.00%

11 Tax Before Credits 4,611 22,920

12 Credits (20) (720)